

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

_____)	
FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
)	
v.)	No. 22-40043
)	
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as)	
President of the United States, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellants.)	
_____)	

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE

Amici Curiae America’s Future, Inc., Center for Medical Freedom, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Leadership Institute, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, Eagle Forum Foundation, Eagle Forum, Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, and Virginia Delegate Dave LaRock hereby move for leave to file a brief *amicus curiae* in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees. It is hereby stated as follows:

1. All parties consent to the filing of this *amicus* brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CIVIL SERVICE REFORM ACT PRESENTS NO BAR TO PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT	10
II. THE PRESIDENT HAD NO AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE THE MANDATE	16
III. THE “UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE” BARS THE MANDATE	18
IV. THE BIDEN EXECUTIVE ORDER VIOLATES THE LAW OF NATURE	21
V. THE BIDEN EXECUTIVE ORDER VIOLATES THE NUREMBERG CODE	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
<i>Genesis</i> 1:27	23
<i>Genesis</i> 2	23
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 24:16	23
<i>Psalms</i> 139:13-16	23
<i>1 Corinthians</i> 3:11-15	24
<i>2 Corinthians</i> 5:10	23
<i>Romans</i> 1:18-20	23
<i>Romans</i> 2:14-15	23
<i>Revelation</i> 20:12-15	24
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article II.	27
Amendment I.	19
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 2301(6)	10
5 U.S.C. § 3301	16
5 U.S.C. § 3302	16
5 U.S.C. § 4301(3)	10
5 U.S.C. § 7301	16
5 U.S.C. § 7512	13
5 U.S.C. § 7513	11, 13, 15
5 U.S.C. § 7703	11
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978	3, <i>passim</i>
Private L. No. 103-8 (Oct. 25, 1994) (103d Cong.)	30
 REGULATIONS	
86 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 50989	2, <i>passim</i>
 CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	18
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	27
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	20

Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction, 368 U.S. 278 (1961) 20
Doster v. Kendall, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59381 (S.D. Ohio 2022) 7
Doster v. Kendall, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149799 (S.D. Ohio 2022) 7
Elgin v. Dep’t of the Treasury, 567 U.S. 1 (2012) 12, 13, 14
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 12
Fraternal Order of Police v. District of Columbia, Case No. 2022 CA
 000584 B (D.C. Super. Ct. 2022) 8
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824). 17
Lefkowitz v. Turley, 414 U.S. 70 (1973) 20
Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022). 6, 16
Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972). 19
Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968) 20
Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 5
United Public Workers v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947). 20
U.S. v. American Library Ass’n, Inc., 539 U.S. 194 (2003). 19
United States v. Karl Brandt, et al. (1946-47) 28
United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987). 30
U.S. v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967) 20
U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden, 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) 6
W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 27
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 18

MISCELLANEOUS

124 *Cong. Rec.* 5477 10, 11
 D. Archibald, “The Alarming Result of the UK Vaccination Experiment,”
The Wentworth Report (Oct. 26, 2021) 29
 D. Archibald, “UK Covid Vaccine Fatality Rates,” *The Wentworth Report*
 (Nov. 26, 2021) 29
 “Bayer President: The mRNA Vaccines Are Gene Therapy,”
Armstrong Economics (Mar. 5, 2022) 9
 A. Berenson, “Vaccinated English adults under 60 are dying at twice
 the rate of unvaccinated people the same age,” *The Burning*
Platform (Nov. 20, 2021) 28

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, “Summary of Guidance for Minimizing the Impact of COVID-19 on Individual Persons, Communities, and Health Care Systems — United States, August 2022” 4

“COVID: Spearpoint for Rolling Out a “New Era” of High-Risk, Genetically Engineered Vaccines,” *Children’s Health Defense* (May 7, 2020) 19

Declaration of Independence 21

Steven J. Hatfill, M.D., “COVID-18 Vaccine Mandates and the U.S. Military,” *Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons*, vol. 27, no. 2 (Summer 2022) 22

O. Iionze & M. Guglin, “Myocarditis following COVID-19 vaccination in adolescents and adults: a cumulative experience of 2021,” *Springer* (April 14, 2022) 22

M. Makary, “The CDC — which is withholding information — has a hidden agenda,” *New York Post* (Feb. 27, 2022) 29

“Memorial and Remonstrance,” reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution (1987). 25

C. Pandolfo, “Illinois hospital system to pay \$10.3 million in settlement with workers over COVID-19 vaccine mandate,” *TheBlaze.com* (Aug. 1, 2022) 7

M. Redshaw, “VAERS Data Show New Deaths, Injuries After COVID Vaccines,” *Your News* (May 26, 2022) 22

Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic (Sept. 9, 2021). 25

“Remarks by President Biden on the Continued Battle for the Soul of the Nation,” *The White House* (Sept. 1, 2022) 5

H. W. Titus, “Medical Licensure: Rendering to Caesar What is God’s?,” *Journal of Biblical Ethics in Medicine*, vol. 9, no. 1 (1996) 24

Dr. Naomi Wolf, “Dear Friends, Sorry to Announce a Genocide,” *Outspoken with Dr. Naomi Wolf* (May 29, 2022) 28
